
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 8 September 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-Chairman), Alastair Gould, 
James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Peter Marchington, Richard Palmer, 
Eddie Thomas and Ghlin Whelan. 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

Recording Notice 
 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded, and the recording may be added to 
the website. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings 
for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 

 

Information for the Public 
 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on 7 September 2021.  
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 

 

Public Document Pack



No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 

 
The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting that:  
 
(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and  
 
(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.  
 
Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.  
 
It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 
  

 

2.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 July 2021 (Minute Nos. 
140 - 143) as a correct record. 
  

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act o
[...]
cheme 
 

25 - 38 

6.  Swale Local Heritage List Listing Criteria 39 - 52 
 

Issued on Tuesday, 31 August 2021 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or 
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Page 1 of 3 

Local Plan Panel Meeting  

Meeting Date 08 September 2021 

Report Title Summaries of main issues raised in respect of the Swale 
Borough Local Plan Review (Regulation 19) Pre-
submission Consultation. 

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning 

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins 

Head of Service James Freeman 

Lead Officer Jill Peet 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations It is recommended that Members note the summaries of 
main issues raised in respect of the Swale Borough Local 
Plan Review (Regulation 19) Pre-submission Consultation. 

 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Following the Regulation 19 Pre-submission Consultation carried out in 

Winter/Spring 2021, summaries of the main issues raised by the contributors have 
been prepared. At Appendix I, the summaries outline the headline issues made by 
all contributors set out by chapter, policy, or piece of evidence. At Appendix II, 
representations made by statutory consultees and neighbouring authorities have 
been summarised in more detail.  

 
2 Background 
 
2.1 The pre-submission version of the Local Plan Review, including its supporting 

evidence, was published for consultation in February 2021, as required by 
Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012. The consultation took place between 08 February and 30 April 
2021, following an extension to the originally planned end date of 23 March 2021. 
 

2.2 Members of the public, town and parish councils, statutory consultees and other 
interested parties were invited to comment on the “soundness” of the document in 
relation to the tests set out in the National Planning Policy Framework. In total, 568 
separate contributors made 2550 representations.  
 

2.3 These representations have been read and summaries of the main issues raised 
have been prepared. It is noted that the term ‘main issues’ is not defined within the 
Regulations, and that contributors will, on the whole, consider their representations 
to be ‘main’. Nevertheless, the tables at Appendices I and II aim to draw out the 
more ‘headline’ issues raised.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 Page 2 of 3 

2.4 The summaries represent Officers’ best efforts to identify these ‘headline’ issues 
accurately and clearly. However, they are intended to act as guides only, and the 
full and comprehensive set of all duly made representations can be accessed via 
the Council’s consultation portal. They will all be considered accordingly in any re-
drafting and modification.   

 
3 Proposals 
 
3.1 The proposal is that Members note the content of the summaries of main issues 

raised in respect of the Swale Borough Local Plan Review (Regulation 19) Pre-
submission Consultation. 

 
4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 None – this is an information item only. 
 
5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The consultation took place for 12 weeks between 08 February and 30 April 2021, 

following an extension to the originally planned 6 weeks. This was to take account 
of the impact of Covid-19. Furthermore, virtual meetings were held with a number 
of parish and town councils in which presentations were given, and question and 
answer sessions held. A video explaining what the consultation was for and how to 
respond was also published on the Council’s website.  
 

5.2
[...]
lity and 
Diversity 

An Equalities Impact Assessment will be undertaken and 
presented as part of the suite of supporting documents when the 
plan is submitted to the Secretary of State.  The need to address 
equality and diversity in the Local Plan Review has been a main 

consideration throughout its development. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

The preparation of the Local Plan Review (including associated 
evidence) has complied with privacy and data protection laws and 

regulations as required. 

 
7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of it: 

• Appendix I: Summary of main issues raised in respect of the Swale Borough 
Local Plan Review (Regulation 19) Pre-submission Consultation. 

• Appendix II: Summary of the main issues raised in respect of the Swale 
Borough Local Plan Review (Regulation 19) Pre-submission Consultation: 
statutory consultees and neighbouring authorities. 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
8.1 The Swale Borough Local Plan Review (Regulation 19) Pre-submission document: 
 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/assets/Planning%20Policy%202019/FINAL%20Reg
%2019%20(RGB)%20119MB.pdf. 
 
 

 
 

Page 7

https://services.swale.gov.uk/assets/Planning%20Policy%202019/FINAL%20Reg%2019%20(RGB)%20119MB.pdf
https://services.swale.gov.uk/assets/Planning%20Policy%202019/FINAL%20Reg%2019%20(RGB)%20119MB.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix I – Summaries of main issues raised in respect of the Swale Borough Council Local Plan Review (Regulation 19) 

Pre-submission Consultation  

 
The summaries below aim to draw out the ‘headline’ issues raised during the Swale Borough Council Local Plan Review (Regulation 19) Pre-
submission Consultation, which took place between 08 February and 30 April 2021. The representations received expressing support for the 
Local Plan Review have, on the whole, not been listed here. 
 
Table 1 – Summary of main issues in document order. 

Chapter/Policy Main Issues 
[...]
an 

No significant issues raised.  

Chapter 7 – Development 
Management policies 

 

DM 1-44 

Development Management policies, which emerge from Strategic Policies, do not generally receive the same level of 
concern. However, those that have relate specifically to: 

• DM 1 General Development Criteria – considered to be repetitive, unnecessary, and unclear 

• DM 7 Loss of employment floorspace and land – considered to need reviewing in light of Covid-19  

• DM 18 Park Homes – considered to be potentially harmful to the Isle of Sheppey’s tourism industry 

P
age 13



• DM 19 Accommodation for Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople – considered to require specific site 
allocations 

• DM 28 Local Green Spaces – many proposed designations were objected to by landowners; and 

• DM 29 Woodlands, orchards, trees and hedgerows – environmental agencies felt that the policy wording has 
diminished protection for ancient woodland and other irreplaceable habitats. 

Chapter 8 – Implementation 
and monitoring arrangements 

No significant issues raised.  

Chapter 9 – Glossary of terms No significant issues raised. 

Chapter 10 – Appendices  No significant issues raised.  

 
Table 2 – Summary of main issues raised on key pieces of evidence 

Evidence  Main Issues 

Sustainability Appraisal (SA) 

Mainly developers, but some local residents made the following comments about the SA: 

• the scoring of growth scenarios is flawed, inconsistent, retrofitted and unjustified 

• it requires updating once the full suite of evidence is available 

• it fails to identify appropriate reasonable alternatives and justify them; and 

• it acknowledges risks identified for the chosen Local Plan Review strategy. 

Habitat Regulations 
Assessment 

Environment agencies felt that there is insufficient evidence to rule out likely significant effects in Faversham and 
Rushenden, with no imperative or over-riding public interests given to justify the proposed allocation of these sites. 

Transport Modelling/Strategy 
Developers promoting alternative development sites, and some agencies and local residents considered that the 
incomplete transport modelling does not allow for a full assessment of the proposed development strategy to be made, 
and a comprehensive transport strategy to implemented.  

Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessments 

Developers promoting alternative development sites and flooding agencies note that there is missing evidence in 
relation to the proposed Rushenden South allocation and an Exceptions Test demonstrating that the site has over-riding 
opportunities and that it can be made safe over its lifetime. 

  

P
age 14



Appendix II – Summaries of main issues raised in respect of the Swale Borough Council Local Plan Review (Regulation 

19) Pre-submission Consultation: statutory consultees and neighbouring authorities 

 
The summaries below aim to draw out the ‘headline’ issues raised during the Swale Borough Council Local Plan Review (Regulation 19) Pre-
submission Consultation, which took place between 08 February and 30 April 2021. The representations received expressing support for the 
Local Plan Review have, on the whole, not been listed here. 

 
Table 1 – Summary of main issues raised by key consultees. 

Consultee Main Issues 

Environment Agency (EA) 
The EA made no comments against the proposed development allocations, however minor amendments were 
suggested regarding the amplification/clarification of Policy DM 34 – Pollution and Land Stability, DM 37 – 
Sustainable Drainage and Policy ST10 – Conserving and Enhancing the Natural Environment. 

Historic England (HE) 

HE raised concern about the impact of the proposed Faversham allocation and Teynham Area of Opportunity 
on heritage assets and suggested additional wording to protect and enhance them, including farmstead and 
field patterns in the sounding areas. Amended wording was also suggested for various policies to reduce or 
remove the risk to Swale’s designated heritage assets and require greater consideration of development 
impacts. 
 
HE was of the view that a masterplan should be prepared for the Port of Sheerness and wider Sheerness area 
to support the regeneration of heritage assets at risk. The masterplan of 2014 should be updated if Peel Ports 
do not intend to complete it. It was also considered that there should be a specific policy to support and drive 
the regeneration of Sheerness Town.  

Natural England (NE) 

For the development strategy as a whole, NE highlighted opportunities for green and blue infrastructure, nature 
recovery networks and gave advice for considering impacts on international and national designations. It was 
considered that housing development should be provided in less sensitive areas of the Borough or in 
neighbouring borough’s under the Duty to Co-operate. It should be evidenced that options brought forward 
can demonstrate the least environmental impact and comply with the mitigation hierarchy and any large 
settlements should include substantive means of improving and providing sustainable transport.  
 

P
age 15



In terms of specific allocations, the following issues were raised: 

• the proposed Rushenden South allocation includes considerable development directly adjacent to and 
including The Medway Estuary and Marshes Special Protection Area (SPA), Site of Special Scientific 
Interest (SSSI) and Ramsar site and it was considered that the supporting evidence is inadequate to 
conclude that the development will not have an adverse impact on the integrity of these designations 

• the proposed Teynham Area of Opportunity should reference and take full account of the North Kent 
Strategic Access and Management Strategy; and 

• considered that, in relation to the proposed Neames Forstal allocation, allocations in, and adjacent to, 
the AONB should be a last resort and that further consideration should be given to the impact of 
proposals affecting it – this should in
[...]
 1. The Local Development Scheme (LDS) at Appendix I to 
this item be recommended to Cabinet for adoption as 
the current programme for the Swale Borough Local 
Plan Review 

 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Council has been working to the timetable for delivering the Local Plan 

Review (LPR) that is set out in the Local Development Scheme of 2020.  It has 
recently undertaken Regulation 19 consultation that concluded in the spring. 
 

1.2 As promised, the Council has been reviewing the comments made in response to 
the Regulation 19 consultation on the draft submission LPR document.  It is using 
this as an opportunity to take stock, before deciding whether to submit it to the 
Planning Inspectorate for independent examination. 
 

1.3 Whilst there is considerable support for the Local Plan Review (LPR) in its form 
as presented under Regulation 19, there is criticism from some communities that 
they have not had an adequate opportunity to participate in the process and a 
view that some of the information presented to support the plan is not detailed 
enough.  In addition, the government has published a revision to the NPPF, that 
will need to be taken into account in any plan making. 
 

1.4 The Council is committed to preparing a local plan review in as fair and 
transparent a way as possible.  It believes this has been done but it is faced with 
a choice.  On balance, a further Regulation 18 Issues and Options consultation 
could be carried out to take account of the revised NPPF, consider the potential 
repercussions of the covid pandemic and provide an additional opportunity for 
participation. This would then need to be followed by a further Regulation 19 
stage prior to submission to the Secretary of State.  This approach allows the 
Council to respond proactively to the representations made earlier in the year on 
the February 2021 version of the LPR and to address other factors that are 
beyond the control of the Council, that could in themselves cause delay to the 
plan’s progress. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 

 Page 2 of 5 

1.5 This report sets out a revised programme for the LPR in light of these factors to 
support the continued preparation of a sound plan. 

 
 
2 Background 
 
2.1 The Council is required by Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 

Act (2004) (as amended) to maintain an up to date Local Development Scheme 
(LDS). The current LDS was approved in 2020. The revised LDS is attached in 
appendix I and sets out a new programme for the LPR that now includes a further 
Regulation 18 Issues & Options consultation in the autumn of 2021 and a further 
Regulation 19 consultation on the draft submission plan in early 2022. 
 

2.2 The programme set out in the 2020 LDS sought for the Council to proceed to 
submission in August 2021, following the Regulation 19 stage earlier in the year.  
As part of the discussion that took place around the recent Regulation 19 
consultation, it was confirmed a ‘take stock’ exercise would be undertaken once 
the representations had been reviewed in the light of what has been said and of 
any other relevant circumstances that may have arisen in the meantime. The 
summary of the main issues raised are set out in a separate report to this 
meeting. 
 

2.3 On 20 July 2021, the government published a revised National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF).  These revisions apply to the consideration of the LPR.  The 
transitional provisions only enable plans that have already been submitted for 
examination to continue to proceed without doing so. The new timetable set out in 
the proposed LDS will allow the opportunity to take into consideration these 
revised elements of the new NPPF and to ensure the plan is compliant. The 
changes to the NPPF are largely around design standards and design codes.  
They also add greater detail regarding how to address the impacts of climate 
change and a reference to the impacts of flooding from all sources, a
[...]
cil cycle 
agree Publication Version of Local Plan 
for consultation 

January 2022 

Publication of submission draft local 
plan review for public Consultation 
(Reg 19) 

February – April 2022 

Submission of Plan for Examination 
(with results of the public 
consultation) Reg 22 

May 2022 

Examination hearing sessions (Reg 24) August 2022 

Main modifications consultation November 2022 

Page 37



APPENDIX I: Swale Local Development Scheme (September 2021) 

Adoption, full Council (Regulation 26) February 2023 

 

Appendix B: Indicative Supplementary Planning Document Timetables  

 

Swale Sustainable Design and construction Supplementary Planning Document 

Event Date 
Initial evidence gathering  Summer 2022 

Member workshops Autumn 2022 

Drafting Autumn/winter 2022 
Consultation on Draft SPD Spring 2023 
Finalise Changes and Adopt SPD Summer 2023 

 

Swale Housing Supplementary Planning Document 

Event Date 

Initial evidence gathering and Member workshops 
(subject to appointment of suitable consultants) 

Summer 2022 

Member workshops Autumn 2022 

Drafting Autumn/winter 2022 
Consultation on Draft SPD Spring 2023 
Finalise Changes and Adopt SPD Summer 2023 

 

Sittingbourne Town Centre SPD 

 

Event Date 

Initial evidence gathering Completed  

Member workshops Completed  

Drafting Completed  
Consultation on Draft SPD Autumn 2021 
Finalise Changes and Adopt SPD Spring 2023 

 

 

Page 38



 

 Page 1 of 4 

Local Plan Panel Agenda Item: 6 

 

Meeting Date 8th September 2021 

Report Title Swale Local Heritage List Listing Criteria  

Cabinet Member Cllr. Mike Baldock - Cabinet Member for Planning 

SMT Lead James Freeman – Head of Planning 

Head of Service James Freeman – Head of Planning 

Lead Officer Jhilmil Kishore – Senior Conservation & Design Officer 
(Projects) 

Key Decision 
 
Classification 

Yes 
 
 
Open 

Recommendations 1. To provide feedback to assist the Council’s Cabinet in 
agreeing the final version of the Local Heritage List listing 
criteria for adoption and publication. 

  
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the content of the Local Heritage List listing criteria 
in order that the Local Plan Panel can form a view on whether the document, as set out, 
would provide a robust basis on which to develop the planned Borough Wide Local 
Heritage List, also to give consideration to whether in the long run, the proposed criteria 
would properly support the current adopted and emerging replacement local plan in 
providing a positive strategy for the conservation and enjoyment of the Borough’s historic 
environment, recognising that heritage assets are an irreplaceable  resource and thus 
seeking to conserve them in a manner appropriate to their significance.  
 

1.2 Feedback from the Local Plan Panel on this key requirement of the National Planning 
Policy, reflected under the current adopted Heritage Strategy (which commits the Council 
to the production of a Local Heritage List as part of its Action Plan 1 covering the time 
period of 2021-2023) is therefore sought as a key component of the consultation on the 
draft Local Heritage List listing criteria. Feedback from the Local Plan Panel (and from 
any other source, including the Strategic Management Team) will be reported back to 
Cabinet in the form of a consultation report and will assist Cabinet in deciding whether to 
formally adopt the listing criteria (as recommended with any changes arising from the 
consultation, or otherwise). 
  

2 Background 
 

2.1 The Swale Heritage Strategy and associated Action Plan 1 for the next three years was 
adopted in April 2020. Developing a Borough wide Local Heritage List is part of Action 
Plan 1 of the adopted Heritage Strategy.  
 

 

2.2 As set out within the broad parameters of Heritage Strategy AP 1, public consultation 
commenced on Friday the 25th May 2021 and ran for a period of 6 weeks until Friday the 
9th July 2021. Cons
[...]
pt the listing criteria with essentially the 

same high-level vision but at the same time, absorbing much of the constructive 

feedback provided, which will strengthen the listing criteria and add value to it in the 

widest sense, as shown in track changed Listing Criteria document attached as Appendix 

B. 

 

 
3 Proposal 

 

Page 40



 

 Page 3 of 4 

3.1  That the extent and range of consultation responses received in relation to the public 
consultation for the Borough wide local heritage listing criteria be noted.  

 
3.2 To recommend to the Council’s Cabinet that the final version of the listing criteria for 

adoption and publication should be based on the background information and conclusion 
set out above at paragraph 2.7. 

 
   

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 With all the responses being very positive and encouraging for the proposed local 

heritage list project but providing limited constructive feedback in respect of suggested 

changes to the local list criteria, the scope for alternative options is at best very limited..  

Therefore, it is recommended that:  

1. Leaving the Listing Criteria as it stands without any further changes would be 

acceptable given the limited, but generally positive feedback provided.  However, it is 

considered on balance that it would be beneficial to re-draft the Listing Criteria 

document to take on board the limited constructive feedback, particularly if it assists 

in strengthening wider community support for the listing criteria to represent Swale’s 

Heritage for a long time to come.  

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 

5.1 This is as set out in section 2 of this report with the resultant feedback set out in the 
consultation response table at Appendix A. 

   
 
 

 
6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Supports the aim for a Borough to be Proud of by protecting and 
improving the built and natural environment. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

There are no financial im

Minutes of the meeting


- 193 – 
  

LOCAL PLAN PANEL 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 8 September 2021 from 7.00 pm - 7.58 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-
Chairman), Alastair Gould, James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, 
Peter Marchington, Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer and Ghlin Whelan. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, James Freeman, Jhilmil Kishore, Jo Millard, 
Jill Peet, Emma Wiggins and Aaron Wilkinson. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (REMOTELY): Emma Wiggins and Aaron Wilkinson.  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (REMOTELY):   Councillors Elliot Jayes, Tim Valentine 
and Ghlin Whelan. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Eddie Thomas. 
 

244 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

245 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 July 2021 (Minute Nos. 140 – 143) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 

246 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared.   
 
Part A Recommendations to Cabinet 

247 SUMMARIES OF MAIN ISSUES RAISED IN RESPECT OF THE SWALE 
BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN REVIEW (REGULATION 19) PRE-SUBMISSION 
CONSULTATION  
 
The Chairman advised that the report was a summary of the responses that the 
Council had received, and the full responses made at the Regulation 19 
consultation could be seen on the Council’s website.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced the report and informed Members that the 
Council had received responses from 568 contributors, making 2,550 
representations. She informed Members that Appendix I drew-out the ‘headline’ 
issues raised during the Swale Borough Council (SBC) Local Plan Review (LPR) 
(Regulation 19) Pre-Submission Consultation, which took place between 8 
February 2021 and 30 April 2021. Appendix II showed the summary of ‘headline’ 
issues given from Statutory Consultees and neighbouring authorities. She told 
Members that all comments would be considered for the LPR.  
 



Local Plan Panel 8 September 2021  

 

- 194 – 

A Member thanked officers for getting the information ready so quickly and 
available for the Local Plan Panel to consider. He was happy to hear that the 
Council were moving back to Regulation 18, but sought clarification on some of the 
comments made in the report. He was disappointed to hear that it was considered 
that the Habitat Regulations Assessment provided insufficient evidence to rule out 
likely significant effects in the Faversham and Rushenden areas. He asked when 
the traffic modelling reports were expected so that Highways England (HE) could 
provide specific comments as it seemed the evidence had not been provided to HE 
yet.  
 
The Chairman explained that the traffic modelling information had only just been 
received and the team were going through the data collected to get the evidence 
together.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager clarified that officers did not share the same views 
regarding the Habitat Regulations Assessment. She informed Members that her 
team were working with consultants to agree the final position.   
 
Councillor Alastair Gould proposed the recommendations in the report, and 
seconded by Councillor Mike Baldock. 
 
Recommended:  
 
(1) That the summaries of main issues raised in respect of the Swale 
Borough Local Plan Review (Regulation 19) Pre-submission Consultation be 
noted.  
 

248 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which set out a revised programme for the 
LPR. He considered that the report showed the Council had listened to the 
responses received and responded to the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) change made in July 2021. He said that the change to the NPPF had 
introduced lots of new tasks and had given the Council a chance to reflect on the 
Covid-19 Pandemic and the impact it could have on the policies in the short, 
medium and long-term.  
 
The Planning Policy Manager added that the detail of the proposed programme was 
set-out in the report. She explained that SBC were looking to undertake a 
consultation on the issues raised and options available, and that this would be 
brought to the next meeting. She anticipated that a consultation on the draft LPR 
document would take place in early 2022 and would be submitted in May 2022 to 
the Planning Inspector.  
 
A Member felt the feedback received from residents and organisations was positive 
and thought it would be a step in the right direction to move back to Regulation 18. 
He said that going back to Regulation 18 would give the Council a chance to hear 
the thoughts of everyone involved in the Borough and pull all the information 
together to make it right for everyone. However, he had concerns with the timetable 
set out as it would be too tight to collate all the reports and evidence needed and 



Local Plan Panel 8 September 2021  

 

- 195 – 

sought clarification on what other Councils were doing. Also, whether any guidance 
had been issued that outlined any implications that might be faced.  
 
In response, the Head of Planning informed Members that there had been one or 
two Councils that held their plans up and he gave Horsham District Council as an 
example.  
 
The recommendation was proposed by the Chairman and seconded by Councillor 
Alastair Gould.  
 
Councillor James Hunt asked that it be noted that he was against the timetable set-
out in the report but not against going back to Regulation 18.  
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the Local Development Scheme (LDS) at Appendix I to the report be 

adopted as the current programme for the Swale Borough Local Plan 
Review.  

 
249 SWALE LOCAL HERITAGE LIST LISTING CRITERIA  

 
The Senior Conservation & Design Officer introduced the report and advised that 
the development of Local Heritage List was part of Action Plan 1 of the Heritage 
Strategy adopted in April 2020 and adopting a listing criteria for the Local Heritage 
List was the first step before nominations are invited for Local Heritage List. She 
informed Members that 13 responses had been received and these had been 
incorporated into the report. She added that there was one late representation from 
the Faversham society and their representation had also been taken on board. She 
drew Members’ attention to some of the changes that needed to be made to the 
document and went through the changes one-by-one.  
 
Members raised the following points on some of the changes: 

• Concerned that landscapes with an historic past rather than historic views 
would be missed off the listing criteria; 

• Concerned that if wording around landscaping was removed then green 
spaces would also be missed; 

• the listing criteria seemed to be heavily reliant on buildings being in the 
landscape view; 

• understood that some ‘views’ could be overlooked for a long distance so it 
was important the view did not become distorted from buildings; 

• important to protect buildings that were over 100 years old as well as those 
that were younger; 

• could gatehouses be added into the list of examples of buildings with historic 
architectural style?; and 

• asked if Member could view a list of individual nominations rather than a 
summary.  

 
In response, the Senior Conservation & Design Officer, explained to Members the 
difference between landscape and the local views in the Borough. She explained 
that local views were different to landscape as they did not have any heritage 



Local Plan Panel 8 September 2021  

 

- 196 – 

criteria and were largely defined by their scientific geological beauty. The local 
views normally did not become a part of the heritage list and required a different set 
of policies. She wanted to clarify that she had the individual responses collated in a 
spreadsheet and these would be circulated to the individual Members for their ward 
area. The Head of Planning agreed to discuss in detail with the Cabinet Member for 
Planning ‘Local Views’ and the way forward. The Head of Planning would give a 
verbal update at the Cabinet meeting on 22 September 2021.  
 
The Senior Conservation & Design Officer explained to Members that once listing 
criteria was adopted, the Council would be undertaking pilot studies for selected 
urban and rural areas within the Borough, to start the listing process. She hoped 
that the study would be rolled-out Borough-wide to complete a Local Heritage List 
by September 2023. Currently, approximately 200 assets had been identified from 
the HER & old ‘Greenbacks’ as potential candidates for the Local Heritage List. It 
was estimated that the final Borough-wide list might have around 500 entries. Once 
the pilot scheme had finished, an assessment group would be created to review all 
the sites and determine which sites would be placed on the Heritage listing criteria.  
 
The recommendation was moved by the Chairman and seconded by Councillor 
Alastair Gould.  
 
Recommended:  
 
(1) That the final version of the Local Heritage List listing criteria for adoption 

and publication be agreed, subject to the changes as shown in Appendix I 
of the minutes.  

 
Appendix I 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


